

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 27, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. **Claiming Price:** \$50,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

Purse: \$44,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$44,000

Value of Race: \$35,000 1st \$21,000, 2nd \$7,700, 3rd \$3,850, 4th \$1,750, 5th \$350, 6th \$350

Weather: Cloudy, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:58 **Start:** Good for all except 3,4 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Dec24 ⁶ GP ⁶	6	Melle Mel (Castellano, Javier)	118	L f	4	3	5 ⁵	4 ^{1/2}	1 ³	1 ^{7 1/4}	1.00*	bid3/8,2p,drew off
5Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁴	1	Young and Pretty (Lopez, Paco)	118	L b	1	4	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}	8.90	chase,svd gnd,no mtch
12Jan25 ⁶ GP ⁶	7	Princess Ny (Saez, Luis)	118	L	5	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	3 ⁴	3 ^{2 3/4}	10.40	led,2p,gave way
30Jan25 ¹ GP ²	8	Lady Meghan (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L	6	2	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ²	4 ^{1/2}	1.70	track,3p,faded
26Dec24 ² GP ²	4	Alluring Serenity (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L	3	6	6	6	4 ^{Head}	5 ⁵	12.80	bmp brk,4p,no bid
22Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁴	3	Wellness (Morelos, Jose)	118	L bf	2	5	4 ¹	5 ³	6	6	10.30	stumble brk,2p,tired

Fractional Times: 23.01 46.04 1:11.08

Final Time: 1:24.23

Split Times: (23:03) (25:04) (13:15)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Melle Mel, Gray or Roan Filly, by [Liam's Map](#) out of Adele, by Bernardini. Foaled Apr 04, 2022 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Alpha Delta Stables, LLC

Owner: Flying P Stable

Trainer: Giddings, Melanie

Claiming Prices: 6 - Melle Mel: \$50,000; 1 - Young and Pretty: \$50,000; 7 - Princess Ny: \$50,000; 8 - Lady Meghan: \$50,000; 4 - Alluring Serenity: \$50,000; 3 - Wellness: \$50,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Downtown Ro (Veterinarian), Well Aware (Gate)

Total WPS Pool: \$148,254

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Melle Mel	4.00	2.80	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	6-1	11.30	95,072
1	Young and Pretty		5.60	5.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-1-7	28.75	39,955
7	Princess Ny			6.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-1-7-8	14.33	42,288

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Melle Mel	3	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	1 ³	1 ^{7 1/4}
1	Young and Pretty	4	3 ¹	2 ¹	2 ³	2 ^{7 1/4}
7	Princess Ny	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	3 ³	3 ^{7 1/2}
8	Lady Meghan	2	2 ¹	3 ¹	5 ^{7 1/4}	4 ^{10 1/4}
4	Alluring Serenity	6	6 ^{7 1/2}	6 ⁵	4 ⁷	5 ^{10 3/4}
3	Wellness	5	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ²	6 ^{9 1/4}	6 ^{15 3/4}

Trainers: 6 - Giddings, Melanie; 1 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 7 - Davis, Christopher; 8 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 4 - Allinson, Vernon; 3 - Duco, Luis

Owners: 6 - Flying P Stable; 1 -David Soblick; 7 - Cumberland Stable; 8 - Acclaimed Racing Stable and Gehl, Joseph E.; 4 -Vernon J. Allinson; 3 - Farfellow Farms, Ltd.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MELLE MEL bumped with the horse to her inside at the break, raced in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch, began a bid from the two path coming around the turn and drew off in the lane. YOUNG AND PRETTY chased the leader on the inside through the opening quarter, saved ground around the bend and was no match for the winner in the stretch but kept on to the wire. PRINCESS NY led the way up the backstretch, raced in the two path around the turn and gave way in the stretch. LADY MEGHAN tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the three path and faded in the lane. ALLURING SERENITY bumped with the horse to her inside and was pinched back leaving the gate, trailed the field early, swung out to the four path coming around the turn and made no bid. WELLNESS stumbled leaving the gate, veering out and bumping with the horses to her outside in the process, raced in the middle of the pack between horses up the backstretch, continued around the bend in the two path and tired in the lane.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 27, 2025 - Race 2

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and One Sixteenth) (Rail at 59 feet). **Claiming Price:** \$35,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Inchcape - 1:38.10 - March 7, 2015)

Purse: \$37,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$37,000

Value of Race: \$30,300 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$7,900, 3rd \$2,800, 4th \$1,400, 5th \$280, 6th \$280, 7th \$280, 8th \$280, 9th \$280

Weather: Cloudy, 79° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 1:28 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
18Jan25	⁷ GP ⁴	5 Escondido (Panici, Luca)	125	L	4	3	1 ¹ 1/2	1 1/2	1 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 3/4	2.60*	rail, pace, driving	
26Jan25	¹ GP ³	6 Quizler (Zayas, Edgard)	118	-	5	4	2 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 1/2	6.40	prompted winner 2wd	
22Jan25	⁹ GP ³	9 Wheelhouse (Saez, Luis)	125	L	8	7	7 ^{Head}	7 1/2	6 1/2	3 ¹	3 ² 3/4	2.80	3-4wd, rallied	
4May24	⁷ GP ⁵	8 Yankee Drummer (Perez, Edgar)	125	L	bf	7	6	5 ¹	4 1/2	4 1/2	5 ²	9.80	chased 3wd, no rally	
---		7 Gladstone (Lopez, Paco)	125	L	6	8	8 ¹	6 1/2	7 ¹ 1/2	6 1/2	5 ^{Neck}	11.20	steadied after start	
26Jan25	¹ GP ⁵	10 Bolt to Run (Davis, Dylan)	118	L	b	9	9	9	9	7 ¹ 1/2	6 ² 1/2	17.80	failed to menace, 3wd	
5Jan25	⁷ GP ³	2 Steelin Bases (Castellano, Javier)	118	L	b	2	5	6 1/2	8 ¹ 1/2	8 ¹ 1/2	8 ² 1/2	7 ^{3/4}	6.30	bump, pinch early, 3wd
15Jan25	⁹ GP ³	3 Dazzle A. P. (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L	b	3	2	4 1/2	5 ¹	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	8 ¹¹ 1/2	7.90	bump early, 2wd, faded
19Jan25	⁷ FG ⁴	1 Dogwood Crossing (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L	bf	1	1	3 1/2	3 ^{Head}	5 ¹	9	13.80	rank,bmp early,stydy1/4	

Fractional Times: 23.97 48.71 1:12.50 1:35.76 **Final Time:** 1:41.79

Split Times: (24:74) (23:79) (23:26) (6:03)

Run-Up: 22 feet **Temporary Rail:** 59 feet

Winner: Escondido, Chestnut Gelding, by Collected out of One too Many, by E Dubai. Foaled Mar 31, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Stone Farm

Owner: R. Lee Lewis

Trainer: Hennig, Mark

1 Claimed Horse(s): Quizler New Trainer: Kelly J. Breen New Owner: Richard Malouf

Claiming Prices: 5 - Escondido: \$35,000; 6 - Quizler: \$35,000; 9 - Wheelhouse: \$35,000; 8 - Yankee Drummer: \$35,000; 7 - Gladstone: \$35,000; 10 - Bolt to Run: \$35,000; 2 - Steelin Bases: \$35,000; 3 - Dazzle A. P.: \$35,000; 1 - Dogwood Crossing: \$35,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Tree C's Kai (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$199,910

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Escondido	7.20	4.00	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	5-6	20.30	187,289
6	Quizler		6.00	3.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-6-9	44.95	91,132
9	Wheelhouse			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-6-9-8	39.58	58,256
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-5	9.00	54,549

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Escondido	3	1 ¹ 1/2	1 1/2	1 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 3/4
6	Quizler	4	2 ¹ 1/2	2 1/2	2 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 3/4
9	Wheelhouse	7	7 ⁴ 1/2	7 ⁴	6 ³ 1/2	3 ³	3 ² 1/4
8	Yankee Drummer	6	5 ³	4 ²	4 ²	5 ⁴	4 ⁵
7	Gladstone	8	8 ⁴ 1/2	6 ³ 1/2	7 ⁴	6 ⁶	5 ⁵ 1/2
10	Bolt to Run	9	9 ⁵ 1/2	9 ⁶	9 ⁷	7 ⁶ 1/2	6 ⁵ 3/4
2	Steelin Bases	5	6 ⁴	8 ⁴ 1/2	8 ⁵ 1/2	8 ⁸	7 ⁸ 1/4
3	Dazzle A. P.	2	4 ² 1/2	5 ² 1/2	3 ²	4 ⁴	8 ⁹
1	Dogwood Crossing	1	3 ²	3 ²	5 ² 1/2	9 ¹⁰ 1/2	9 ²⁰ 1/2

Trainers: 5 - Hennig, Mark; 6 - Lightner, Mary; 9 - Pletcher, Todd; 8 - Catanese III, Joseph; 7 - Cibelli, Jane; 10 - Hurtak, Daniel; 2 - Casse, Mark; 3 - Clement, Christophe; 1 - Ramirez, Luis

Owners: 5 -R. Lee Lewis; 6 -Edgar A. Coto; 9 - Harrell Ventures, LLC and Gainesway Stable (Antony Beck); 8 -Galen Ho'o; 7 -Mark B. Grier; 10 -Joseph Bucci; 2 - Hunsicker Equine Associates, LLC, Rocky Top Stable (Ventura), LEMB Stables and Quintessential Racing Florida LLC; 3 - Reeves Thoroughbred Racing and Bouchey, Steven; 1 - Smith Ranch Stables;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

ESCONDIDO set a rated pace along the rail, kicked clear in upper stretch and held clear under a drive. QUIZLER prompted the winner two wide and kept on to hold the place. WHEELHOUSE raced off the pace three and four wide and rallied for the show. YANKEE DRUMMER chased the pace three wide and lacked the needed rally. GLADSTONE steadied early, saved ground off the pace, swung out in upper stretch and was no threat. BOLT TO RUN failed to menace while racing three wide. STEELIN BASES was bumped and pinched back nearing the first turn, raced three wide and never threatened. DAZZLE A. P. bumped nearing the first turn, chased the pace two wide and faded in the lane. DOGWOOD CROSSING was rank and bumped bumped foes approaching the first turn, raced in range inside, steadied nearing the quarter pole and retreated.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 27, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 122 lbs.

Claiming Price \$8,000. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

Purse: \$23,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$23,000

Value of Race: \$20,420 1st \$12,000, 2nd \$4,400, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,000, 5th \$290, 6th \$200

Weather: Cloudy, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:57 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
12Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁵	2	Gossiper (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122	L	2	2	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	0.30*	chase,2p2nd,clr,held
29Jan25 ⁴ GP ⁶	7	Shining Skye (Lopez, Paco)	122	L b	6	4	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}	5.20	track,2-3p,late gain
19Dec24 ⁷ GP ⁸	5	Hits Different (Slevinsky, Rachel)	115	L b	4	6	6	6	4 ^{Head}	4 ¹	3 ^{Neck}	6.70	bmp brk,3p,late gain
2Feb25 ⁴ GP ²	6	What a Knockout (Ruiz, Jorge)	122	L	5	1	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{2 1/4}	16.60	led,svd gnd,caught lt
2Feb25 ⁴ GP ³	1	Wow Lucky (Maragh, Rajiv)	122	L b	1	5	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ³	12.50	stalk,svd gnd,faded
2Feb25 ⁴ GP ⁵	3	Canny Land (Perez, Edgar)	122	L b	3	3	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	6	6	6	19.50	bmp brk,2p,no bid

Fractional Times: 25.69 50.99 1:15.47 1:39.32 **Final Time:** 1:43.26

Split Times: (25:30) (24:48) (23:85) (3:94)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Gossiper, Bay Filly, by English Channel out of Safarjal (IRE), by =Marju (IRE). Foaled Apr 12, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Shadwell Farm, LLC

Owner: Vicente Stella Stables LLC

Trainer: Gonzalez, Oscar

1 Claimed Horse(s): Gossiper

New Trainer: J. Kent Swezey

New Owner: Richard Newman

Claiming Prices: 2 - Gossiper: \$8,000; 7 - Shining Skye: \$8,000; 5 - Hits Different: \$8,000; 6 - What a Knockout: \$8,000; 1 - Wow Lucky: \$8,000; 3 - Canny Land: \$8,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Bet Stormy (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$145,991

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Gossiper	2.60	2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	2-7	8.40	106,217
7	Shining Skye		3.00	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-7-5	11.95	60,715
5	Hits Different			2.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-7-5-6	7.32	39,320
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-2	4.90	32,012
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-5-2 (3 correct)	13.30	57,387

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Gossiper	2	3 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}
7	Shining Skye	4	2 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}
5	Hits Different	6	6 ³	6 ^{3 1/4}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	3 ^{1 1/4}
6	What a Knockout	1	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}
1	Wow Lucky	5	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}	5 ²	5 ^{3 3/4}
3	Canny Land	3	4 ²	5 ^{2 3/4}	6 ^{1 3/4}	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{6 3/4}

Trainers: 2 - Gonzalez, Oscar; 7 - Plesa, Jr., Edward; 5 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 6 - Puckett, Dwight; 1 - Lee, Garry; 3 - Lerman, Michael

Owners: 2 - Vicente Stella Stables LLC; 7 - Ellman, Leon, Glassman Racing LLC and Plesa, Laurie; 5 -Bart Voloshin; 6 -Andrea Puckett; 1 - PVC Stables LLC and Allen Iwinski LLC; 3 - Nick Sanna Stables LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

GOSSIPER saved ground around the first turn, chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the two path, kicked clear in upper stretch and held that margin to the wire. SHINING SKYE raced in the three path early, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path and gained ground late but could not get by the winner. HITS DIFFERENT bumped with the horse to her inside at the start, raced in the three path around the first bend, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, came around the far turn still in the three path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late from there. WHAT A KNOCKOUT raced in the two path around the first bend, led the way up the backstretch, saved ground around the far turn and was caught late. WOW LUCKY stalked the leader on the inside around the first turn and up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and faded in the lane. CANNY LAND bumped with the horse to her outside leaving the gate, raced in the two path around the first turn, settled off the pace between horses for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far bend still in the two path and made no bid.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 27, 2025 - Race 4
MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Weight, 122 lbs.
Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Normandy Invasion - 1:33.13 - February 22, 2014)
Purse: \$94,000
Includes: \$14,000 FTTH-FOA
Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund
Available Money: \$94,000
Value of Race: \$75,000 1st \$45,000, 2nd \$12,375, 2nd \$12,375, 4th \$3,750, 5th \$750, 6th \$750
Weather: Cloudy, 79° **Track:** Fast
Off at: 2:30 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Dec24 ² GP ²	5	Edgy (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L	5	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	1 ¹	3.10	4wd,long drive,up late
18Jan25 ⁷ GP ³	4	Fiveeyesonskystars (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122	L	4	3	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	19.80	rail duel, left lead
31Oct24 ³ CD ⁴	6	Hop Sing (Saez, Luis)	122	L	6	6	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	4 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2.30	vied 3wd, kept on btw
29Dec24 ³ GP ²	1	Duration (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122	L b	1	1	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/4}	2.60	duel 2w btw,outfinishd
21Dec24 ³ GP ³	2	Stompin Grapes (Velazquez, John)	122	L	2	2	5 ¹	5 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ⁶	5 ^{13 3/4}	2.10*	chased 2wd, no bid
18Jan25 ⁷ GP ²	3	The Golden Gorilla (Panici, Luca)	122	L b	3	5	6	6	6	6	6	46.70	trailed outside

Fractional Times: 24.66 46.86 1:10.89 1:23.29 **Final Time:** 1:36.05
Split Times: (22:20) (24:03) (12:40) (12:76)
Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Edgy, Bay Colt, by Arrogate out of Wall of Compassion, by Jimmy Creed. Foaled Mar 12, 2021 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Juddmonte
Owner: Repole Stable
Trainer: Pletcher, Todd

Dead Heats: 2nd place - # 4 Fiveeyesonskystars
 2nd place - # 6 Hop Sing

Total WPS Pool: \$190,449

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Edgy	8.20	3.60	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	5-4	24.30	117,135
4	Fiveeyesonskystars		5.40	3.80	\$1.00 Exacta	5-6	6.50	0
6	Hop Sing		2.40	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-4-6	40.05	60,565
					\$0.50 Trifecta	5-6-4	18.05	0
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-4-6-1	21.41	40,966
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-6-4-1	9.27	0
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-5	4.80	27,366
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-2-5 (3 correct)	20.10	24,913

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Edgy	4	4 ^{3/4}	4 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹
4	Fiveeyesonskystars	3	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹
6	Hop Sing	6	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}	2 ¹
1	Duration	1	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	4 ¹
2	Stompin Grapes	2	5 ^{2 1/4}	5 ³	5 ⁴	5 ^{4 1/4}	5 ^{7 1/4}
3	The Golden Gorilla	5	6 ^{3 1/4}	6 ⁴	6 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{10 1/4}	6 ²¹

Trainers: 5 - Pletcher, Todd; 4 - Rodriguez, Roderick; 6 - D'Angelo, Jose; 1 - Brown, Chad; 2 - Lynch, Brian; 3 - Antonucci, Jena

Owners: 5 - Repole Stable; 4 - Malek, Pierre and Rodriguez, Roderick R.; 6 - Gold Square LLC and Bobo, Tami; 1 - Klaravich Stables, Inc.; 2 -Paula Taube; 3 - Blue Rose Farm LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

EDGY settled off the pace outside, was under a drive while racing four wide around the turn, steadily gained outside in the lane and was up late. FIVEEYESONSKYSTARS dueled at the rail, continued on the left lead in the lane and battled until deep stretch. HOP SING disputed the pace three wide, could not quite keep pace in upper stretch but kept on between foes to gain a share of the place late. DURATION dueled two wide between foes and was narrowly outfinished. STOMPIN GRAPES chased the pace two wide and lacked a closing bid. THE GOLDEN GORILLA trailed outside.

Denotes OBS Graduate



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 27, 2025 - Race 5

STARTER ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$25,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR STATE BRED ALLOWANCE. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 27 Allowed 2 lbs. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the

Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 59 feet). (NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000 - \$0

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

Purse: \$41,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$41,000

Value of Race: \$33,440 1st \$19,200, 2nd \$6,720, 3rd \$4,960, 4th \$1,600, 5th \$320, 6th \$320, 7th \$320

Weather: Cloudy, 79° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 3:06 **Start:** Good for all except 6 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments	
11Jan25 ¹¹ GP ¹	2	Nantasket Beach (Velazquez, John)	122	L	1	1	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3/4}	1.00*	3p2nd,bid1/4,lt gn,up	
19Jan25 ⁵ GP ¹	7	Four Top (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L	b	6	4 ¹	4 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ³	10.30	2-3p,bid3/8,duel,cgnt	
26Jan25 ⁶ GP ³	5	Mister Abarrio (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120	L	b	4	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4.10	chase,2p,kept on	
24Jan25 ² GP ²	6	Break Out (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122	L		5	7	7	7	5 ¹	4 ^{1 1/4}	2.60	hop brk,svdgdnd,improve	
24Jan25 ¹⁰ GP ⁴	3	Disattached (Panici, Luca)	120	L	f	2	6 ¹	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{Nose}	28.50	svd gnd,3p2nd,no bid	
30Jan25 ⁹ GP ³	8	Freakazoid (Davis, Dylan)	120	L	b	7	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	6 ¹	7	6 ^{1 3/4}	10.30	outside,3-4p,no kick	
19Jan25 ⁵ GP ²	4	Never Say Never (Saez, Luis)	122	L	b	3	3	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	4 ¹	7	24.00	veer brk,svd gnd,tired

Fractional Times: 24.32 47.71 1:10.88 1:22.35

Final Time: 1:33.50

Split Times: (23:39) (23:17) (11:47) (11:15)

Run-Up: 22 feet **Temporary Rail:** 59 feet

Winner: Nantasket Beach, Bay Gelding, by Street Boss out of Holy Cargo, by Holy Bull. Foaled Mar 04, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Adena Springs

Owner: Tristar Farm LLC



Trainer: Robson, Lauren

Scratched Horse(s): One Time Willard (Gate)

Total WPS Pool: \$224,418

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Nantasket Beach	4.00	2.80	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	2-7	13.50	176,355
7	Four Top		7.40	4.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-7-5	19.40	92,655
5	Mister Abarrio			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-7-5-6	8.21	72,213
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-2	7.60	35,605
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-5-2 (3 correct)	12.10	45,696
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4/5-2/4-5-1/2 (4 correct)	24.25	131,641
					\$0.50 Pick 5	2/5/6-4/5-2/4-5-1/2 (5 correct)	52.25	349,077
					\$1.00 Consolation Pick 3	2-5-1 (3 correct)	4.30	0
					\$1.00 Consolation Double	5-1	3.70	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
2	Nantasket Beach	1	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{3/4}
7	Four Top	2	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ²	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{3/4}
5	Mister Abarrio	4	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{3/4}
6	Break Out	7	7 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{4 1/2}	7 ^{3 1/4}	5 ²	4 ^{4 1/4}
3	Disattached	5	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ³	5 ²	6 ³	5 ^{5 1/2}
8	Freakazoid	6	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ³	6 ^{2 1/4}	7 ^{3 1/4}	6 ^{5 1/2}
4	Never Say Never	3	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	4 ¹	7 ^{7 1/4}

Trainers: 2 - Robson, Lauren; 7 - Maker, Michael; 5 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 6 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 3 - Smullen, Heather; 8 - Preciado, Guadalupe; 4 - Preciado, Guadalupe

Owners: 2 - Tristar Farm LLC; 7 - Paradise Farms Corp.; 5 - Skymac Stables LLC; 6 - Kenneth L. Ramsey; 3 - Sea Warrior Stables LLC; 8 - Silver Trail Stables LLC; 4 - Nicholas Cammarano, Jr.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

NANTASKET BEACH saved ground around the first turn, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the far bend from the three path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late to get up for the win. FOUR TOP raced in the middle of the pack in the two path through the opening half mile, began a bid from the three path coming around the far turn, dueled in the stretch and was caught late. MISTER ABARRIO was pushed out leaving the gate, raced in the two path around the first bend, chased the leader on the outside up the backstretch, challenged from the two path coming around the far turn and kept on to the finish. BREAK OUT hopped up leaving the gate and was pinched back, trailed the field from the two path around the first turn and up the backstretch, saved ground around the second bend and improved position in the lane. DISATTACHED saved ground early, raced off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the three path and made no bid. FREAKAZOID raced in the three path around the first turn, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the four path and showed no kick. NEVER SAY NEVER bobbed slightly at the start and veered out in the process, recovered to lead the way while saving ground around the first turn and up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and tired in the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 27, 2025 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 122 lbs.

Claiming Price \$8,000. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fighter in the Win - 1:39.91 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$23,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$23,000

Value of Race: \$20,000 1st \$12,000, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$2,000, 4th \$1,000, 5th \$200, 6th \$200, 7th \$200, 8th \$200

Weather: Cloudy, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:34 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Feb25 ⁵ GP ⁴	7	Refugiada (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122	L b	7	7	8	8	5 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ²	5.10	circled 4wd, cleared
5Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁴	1	Lady O'Brien (Panici, Luca)	122	L f	1	4	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹	3 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	32.10	rail, 2wd 3/16, ran on
15Jan25 ⁵ GP ⁶	6	Miscreant (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122	L f	6	5	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	1.60*	stalk 3-2wd, one-paced
9Feb25 ⁵ GP ³	3	Ragtap Girl (Saez, Luis)	122	L	3	6	6 ^{Head}	6 ¹	6 ¹	5 ¹	4 ^{1 1/4}	4.00	3wd, passed tiring
9Feb25 ⁵ GP ⁵	5	Bonmati (Jaramillo, Emisael)	122	L b	5	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	4.00	pace 2wd, weakened
11Jan25 ² GP ⁵	2	Bellwether (Davis, Dylan)	122	L	2	3	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	8	7 ¹	6 ^{Head}	5.90	failed to menace, 2wd
3Jan25 ⁷ GP ⁴	8	Classic Ballad (Alvarado, Junior)	122	b	8	8	5 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	6 ¹	7 ³	10.30	chased 4wd, faded
16Feb25 ² GP ⁶	4	Starship Legend (Morelos, Jose)	122	L bf	4	1	2 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	7 ¹	8	8	84.80	brief speed inside

Fractional Times: 24.45 48.21 1:12.41 1:38.62

Final Time: 1:44.96

Split Times: (23:76) (24:20) (26:21) (6:34)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Refugiada, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by [Connect](#) out of Velvet Glove, by Tale of the Cat. Foaled May 04, 2021 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Athens Woods LLC & Paul Schwartz

Owner: Servicios Y Construcciones La Esmeralda LLC

Trainer: Barboza, Jr., Victor

1 Claimed Horse(s): Miscreant

New Trainer: Gustavo Delgado

New Owner: FG Racing LLC

Claiming Prices: 7 - Refugiada: \$8,000; 1 - Lady O'Brien: \$8,000; 6 - Miscreant: \$8,000; 3 - Ragtap Girl: \$8,000; 5 - Bonmati: \$8,000; 2 - Bellwether: \$8,000; 8 - Classic Ballad: \$8,000; 4 - Starship Legend: \$8,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$154,317

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Refugiada	12.20	6.00	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	7-1	186.70	117,887
1	Lady O'Brien		24.60	9.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-1-6	406.60	67,693
6	Miscreant			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-1-6-3	266.16	46,443
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-7	20.00	27,851
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-1-7 (3 correct)	20.20	36,382
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-2-7 (3 correct)	46.60	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	Refugiada	7	8 ⁵	8 ⁶	5 ³	2 ^{1/2}	1 ²
1	Lady O'Brien	4	4 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ²	3 ^{1/2}	2 ²
6	Miscreant	5	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}
3	Ragtap Girl	6	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/2}	5 ³	4 ^{3 3/4}
5	Bonmati	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	5 ⁵
2	Bellwether	3	7 ^{3 1/2}	7 ^{5 1/2}	8 ^{5 1/2}	7 ⁵	6 ⁶
8	Classic Ballad	8	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ²	6 ⁴	7 ⁶
4	Starship Legend	1	2 ^{1/2}	5 ³	7 ^{4 1/2}	8 ⁶	8 ⁹

Trainers: 7 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 1 - Negrete, Javier; 6 - Serpe, Philip; 3 - Fawkes, David; 5 - David, Carlos; 2 - D'Angelo, Jose; 8 - D'Angelo, Jose; 4 - Cornejo, Marcial

Owners: 7 - Servicios Y Construcciones La Esmeralda LLC; 1 -Aramis Hernandez; 6 - WellSpring Stables; 3 -Robert J. Mooney; 5 - JC Racing Stable (Jose Castro); 2 -Bruno Schickedanz; 8 -Bruno Schickedanz; 4 - Cornejo Racing, LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

REFUGIADA trailed inside early, circled four wide around the far turn, swept to the front in midstretch and drew clear. LADY O'BRIEN tracked the pace from the rail, split foes two wide in upper stretch and ran on for the place. MISCREANT stalked the pace two and three wide and was one-paced through the lane. RAGTAP GIRL raced off the pace three wide and passed tiring rivals in the lane. BONMATI set the pace two wide around the first turn and along the rail around the far turn, led to midstretch and weakened. BELLWETHER failed to menace while racing two wide. CLASSIC BALLAD chased the pace four wide and faded in the lane. STARSHIP LEGEND had brief speed inside.

GULFS TREAM PARK - February 27, 2025 - Race 7

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 120 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 27 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000 (Races Where Entered For \$30,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). **Claiming Price:** \$35,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$36,000

Includes: \$5,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$36,000

Value of Race: \$35,450 1st \$21,600, 2nd \$7,510, 3rd \$3,100, 4th \$1,850, 5th \$460, 6th \$310, 7th \$310, 8th \$310

Weather: Cloudy, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:04 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁴	5	Don't Tell Tammo (Ruiz, Jorge)	120	L	5	6	5 ¹ / ₂	4 ^{Head}	3 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₄	2.60	chase,2p,bid1/4,up It
16Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁷	8	Wiggle An' Wine (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L	8	2	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ¹	2 ¹ / ₂	6.30	prsd pc,2p,caught late
16Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁶	2	Solidaria (Velazquez, John)	120	L	2	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ^{Head}	3 ² / ₂	2.00*	led,svd gnd,gv wy late
19Jan25 ⁷ GP ¹	7	Xenon (Davis, Dylan)	118	L	7	5	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹	4 ¹	4.10	stalk,3p,outkicked
2Feb25 ⁸ GP ⁵	3	Sweet Sash (Saez, Luis)	118	L	3	7	6 ^{Head}	6 ¹ / ₂	5 ²	5 ²	12.00	inside,3p,no threat
8Jan25 ⁸ GP ⁷	4	Bad Gal Party (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118	L	4	8	7 ¹ / ₂	7 ¹ / ₂	6 ⁴	6 ⁴ / ₂	8.00	outside,4p,no bid
31Jan25 ⁸ GP ⁶	6	Little Town Street (Panici, Luca)	120	L	6	4	8	8	7 ³	7 ⁷	34.10	outside,3p,empty
31Jan25 ⁸ GP ⁴	1	Early Delivery (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L	1	3	3 ^{Head}	5 ¹	8	8	18.10	track,svd gnd,tired

Fractional Times: 21.12 44.80

Final Time: 56.96

Split Times: (23:68) (12:16)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Don't Tell Tammo, Bay Filly, by [Bucchero](#) out of Sister Aurora, by Majestic City. Foaled Mar 22, 2022 in Florida.

BUCCHERO

Winner's sire standing at Ironhorse Stallions

Breeder: Ricardo Romo

Owner: Christopher St. Hilaire

Trainer: Sweezey, J.

Claiming Prices: 5 - Don't Tell Tammo: \$35,000; 8 - Wiggle An' Wine: \$35,000; 2 - Solidaria: \$35,000; 7 - Xenon: \$35,000; 3 - Sweet Sash: \$35,000; 4 - Bad Gal Party: \$35,000; 6 - Little Town Street: \$35,000; 1 - Early Delivery: \$35,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$198,567

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Don't Tell Tammo	7.20	4.00	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	5-8	21.20	157,831
8	Wiggle An' Wine		6.40	3.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-8-2	37.85	75,661
2	Solidaria			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-8-2-7	21.03	48,988
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-5	30.80	22,584
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-7-5 (3 correct)	54.20	25,148

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
5	Don't Tell Tammo	6	5 ³ / ₄	4 ¹	3 ¹	1 ¹ / ₄
8	Wiggle An' Wine	2	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹ / ₄
2	Solidaria	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹ / ₄
7	Xenon	5	4 ³ / ₄	3 ¹	4 ² / ₂	4 ⁴ / ₄
3	Sweet Sash	7	6 ² / ₄	6 ² / ₄	5 ³ / ₂	5 ⁵ / ₄
4	Bad Gal Party	8	7 ² / ₂	7 ³ / ₄	6 ⁵ / ₂	6 ⁷ / ₄
6	Little Town Street	4	8 ³	8 ⁵ / ₄	7 ⁹ / ₂	7 ¹¹ / ₃ / ₄
1	Early Delivery	3	3 ¹ / ₂	5 ¹ / ₄	8 ¹² / ₂	8 ¹⁸ / ₃ / ₄

Trainers: 5 - Sweezey, J.; 8 - Pinchin, Jose; 2 - Sano, Antonio; 7 - David, Carlos; 3 - Crichton, Rohan; 4 - Crichton, Rohan; 6 - Abreu, Fernando; 1 - Walder, Peter

Owners: 5 -Christopher St. Hilaire; 8 -Jose Pinchin; 2 - Magic Stables, Inc., Cairoli Racing Stable and Top Racing, LLC; 7 - Arindel; 3 -Dennis Smith; 4 - Lawson Racing Stables; 6 -Tom F. McCrocklin; 1 - Palm Beach Racing V LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

DON'T TELL TAMMO brushed with the horses to either side at the gate, chased the leader between horses up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the two path, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late to get up for the win. WIGGLE AN' WINE pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the two path, dueled to the finish and was caught late. SOLIDARIA brushed with the horse to her inside at the break, recovered to lead the way up the rail through the opening quarter, saved ground around the turn, dueled in the stretch and gave way late. XENON stalked the pace setters on the outside through the early going, raced in the three path around the bend and was outkicked in the lane. SWEET SASH raced off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the turn from the three path and never threatened. BAD GAL PARTY brushed with the horse to her outside at the start, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, swung out to the four path coming around the turn and made no bid. LITTLE TOWN STREET brushed with the horse to her inside at the start, trailed the field on the outside early, continued around the bend in the three path and was empty in the lane. EARLY DELIVERY brushed with the horse to her outside leaving the gate, tracked the leader from the rail up the backstretch, dropped back while saving ground around the bend and continued to tire in the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 27, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN,
 CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$75,000. Weight,
 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since November 27 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$75,000 (Races Where
 Entered For \$50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances). (NW1\$ X) **Claiming**
Price: \$75,000

Distance: One And One Eighth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Arrogate - 1:46.83 - January 28, 2017)

Purse: \$96,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$96,000

Value of Race: \$78,540 1st \$46,200, 2nd \$16,170, 3rd \$10,010, 4th \$3,850, 5th \$770, 6th \$770, 7th \$770

Weather: Cloudy, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:34 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Video Review



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
11Jan25 ⁷ GP ¹	5	Grande (Velazquez, John)	120	L	5	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1.10*	2wd, clear, ridden out
25Jan25 ² GP ¹	1	Jimmy's Dailys (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120	L	1	1	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{3 1/4}	2.10	pace ins,3p3/16,willing
1Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁴	7	Indecisiveness (Karamanos, Horacio)	120	L b	6	2	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ⁴	53.30	3wd, kept on for show
1Feb25 ⁷ GP ²	3	Souper Times (Davis, Dylan)	120	L	3	6	6 ²	6 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ²	3.30	4wd bid, fail sustain
26Jan25 ⁷ GP ¹	4	Solid Left (Saez, Luis)	120	L	4	4	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ³	5 ^{1 1/4}	9.20	in range 2wd, empty
8Feb25 ¹¹ TAM ⁸	8	Smoken Boy (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L	7	7	7	7	6 ^{Head}	6 ⁵	6 ^{12 1/2}	35.80	5wd gain, little left
4Jan25 ¹⁰ GP ⁷	2	Sonic Skidaddle (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120	L b	2	5	4 ¹	4 ^{Head}	7	7	7	26.30	rail, faltered

Fractional Times: 23.60 47.61 1:12.13 1:37.13 **Final Time:** 1:50.16

Split Times: (24:01) (24:52) (25:00) (13:03)

Run-Up: 130 feet

Winner: Grande, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Curlin out of Journey Home, by War Front. Foaled Mar 09, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: KatieRich Farms

Owner: Repole Stable

Trainer: Pletcher, Todd

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Smoken Boy** New Trainer: Cheryl Winebaugh New Owner: KEM Stables

Claiming Prices: 8 - Smoken Boy: \$75,000;

Scratched Horse(s): McKellen (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: \$282,650

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Grande	4.20	2.60	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	5-1	4.80	191,020
1	Jimmy's Dailys		2.60	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-1-7	25.60	88,068
7	Indecisiveness			6.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-1-7-3	11.63	67,040
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-5	6.50	37,910
					\$1.00 Pick 3	7-5-5 (3 correct)	61.80	19,732

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Grande	3	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}
1	Jimmy's Dailys	1	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}
7	Indecisiveness	2	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}	3 ¹	3 ⁴	3 ^{5 3/4}
3	Souper Times	6	6 ³	6 ^{3 1/4}	4 ^{1 1/4}	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{9 3/4}
4	Solid Left	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}	5 ⁶	5 ^{11 3/4}
8	Smoken Boy	7	7 ⁵	7 ^{4 1/4}	6 ^{2 1/4}	6 ⁹	6 ¹³
2	Sonic Skidaddle	5	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{2 1/4}	7 ¹⁴	7 ^{25 1/2}

Trainers: 5 - Pletcher, Todd; 1 - Lynch, Brian; 7 - Sierra, Ruben; 3 - Casse, Mark; 4 - Lynch, Brian; 8 - D'Angelo, Jose; 2 - Walsh, Brendan

Owners: 5 - Repole Stable; 1 - Donald R. Dizney LLC; 7 - Just For Fun Stable, Inc.; 3 - Live Oak Plantation; 4 - Hill, Jim and Susan; 8 - Sonata Stable; 2 - Calumet Farm;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

GRANDE pressed the pace two wide, took over near the three-eighths pole, shook clear in upper stretch and held clear while ridden out. JIMMY'S DAILYS set the pace along the rail, yielded to the winner near the three-eighths pole, angled out in upper stretch when that foe cleared and kept on well to be clearly second best. INDECISIVENESS raced in range three wide, lacked the needed rally but kept on for the show. SOUPER TIMES raced off the early pace two wide, bid four wide between foes rounding the far turn and failed to sustain that bid in the lane. SOLID LEFT raced in range two wide and came up empty in the lane. SMOKEN BOY trailed three wide early, made progress five deep rounding the far turn but had little left for the drive. SONIC SKIDADDLE stalked the pace from the rail and faltered after six furlongs.

GULFSTREAM PARK - February 27, 2025 - Race 9

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 59 feet). **Claiming Price:** \$50,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

Purse: \$44,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$44,000

Value of Race: \$35,000 1st \$21,000, 2nd \$7,350, 3rd \$3,500, 4th \$1,750, 5th \$350, 6th \$350, 7th \$350, 8th \$350

Weather: Cloudy, 79° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 5:06 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
26Jan25 ¹ GP ⁴	9	Light Forever (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L b	8	4	³ Head	³ 1/2	² 1	¹ 1	¹ Neck	6.40	stalk,2-3p,held clear
25Jan25 ¹ GP ⁸	1	Thorsness (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L b	1	2	⁵ Head	⁵ Head	⁴ Head	² Head	² 3/4	2.30*	bid3/8,3p2nd,late gain
18Jan25 ¹¹ GP ⁷	7	Melody Man (Saez, Luis)	118	L b	7	5	⁷ 1/2	⁷ 1/2	⁶ 1	³ 1/2	³ 2 1/2	6.60	4p2nd,bid1/4,late gain
12Feb25 ⁶ GP ⁵	4	Replevin (Lopez, Paco)	118	L b	4	7	⁴ 2 1/2	⁴ 1/2	⁵ 1	⁵ 4	⁴ 2 1/2	6.20	track,2p2nd,chase on
26Jan25 ¹ GP ²	2	Otter Mischief (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L b	2	1	¹ 1/2	¹ 4	¹ 2	⁴ Head	⁵ 1 1/2	2.50	led,svd gnd,faded
---	3	Worth the Wait (Velazquez, John)	118	L	3	8	8	8	8	⁶ 1	⁶ 4	8.60	hit gt,svd gnd,no kick
---	6	Surprise Package (Panici, Luca)	118	L b	6	6	⁶ 1 1/2	⁶ 1 1/2	⁷ 4	8	⁷ Neck	37.50	outside,2-3p,empty
7Jun24 ¹ GP ⁸	5	Final Data (Davis, Dylan)	118	L	5	3	² 1	² 1	³ 1/2	⁷ 1	8	10.10	chase,svd gnd,tired

Fractional Times: 23.92 46.18 1:10.00 1:22.00 **Final Time:** 1:34.17

Split Times: (22:26) (23:82) (12:00) (12:17)

Run-Up: 22 feet **Temporary Rail:** 59 feet

Winner: Light Forever, Gray or Roan Colt, by Frosted out of Tiz Ladys Legs, by Tiznow. Foaled Apr 07, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Stepside Farm LLC

Owner: Silver Trail Stables LLC

Trainer: Preciado, Guadalupe

Claiming Prices: 9 - Light Forever: \$50,000; 1 - Thorsness: \$50,000; 7 - Melody Man: \$50,000; 4 - Replevin: \$50,000; 2 - Otter Mischief: \$50,000; 3 - Worth the Wait: \$50,000; 6 - Surprise Package: \$50,000; 5 - Final Data: \$50,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Meistersinger (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$245,516

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
9	Light Forever	14.80	6.80	3.80	\$1.00 Exacta	9-1	33.10	187,791	
1	Thorsness		4.20	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	9-1-7	76.55	98,549	
7	Melody Man			3.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	9-1-7-4	56.16	65,338	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-9	18.40	85,952	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	5-5-9 (3 correct)	62.90	93,756	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	7-5-5/6-9 (4 correct)	283.95	161,201	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	1/2-7-5-5/6-9 (5 correct)	636.90	241,077	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	5-1/2-7-5-5/6-9 (6 correct)	788.52	133,114	279,690
					\$1.00 Super High Five	9-1-7-4-2	1,285.00	11,041	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
9	Light Forever	4	³ 1 1/2	³ 5	² 2	¹ 1	¹ Neck
1	Thorsness	2	⁵ 4	⁵ 6	⁴ 3 1/2	² 1	² Neck
7	Melody Man	5	⁷ 5 3/4	⁷ 7 1/2	⁶ 4 1/2	³ 1	³ 1
4	Replevin	7	⁴ 1 1/2	⁴ 5 1/2	⁵ 3 1/2	⁵ 1 3/4	⁴ 3 1/2
2	Otter Mischief	1	¹ 1/2	¹ 4	¹ 2	⁴ 1 1/2	⁵ 6
3	Worth the Wait	8	⁸ 6 1/4	⁸ 8	⁸ 9 1/2	⁶ 5 3/4	⁶ 7 1/2
6	Surprise Package	6	⁶ 4 1/4	⁶ 6	⁷ 5 1/2	⁸ 7 3/4	⁷ 11 1/2
5	Final Data	3	² 1/2	² 4	³ 3	⁷ 6 3/4	⁸ 11 3/4

Trainers: 9 - Preciado, Guadalupe; 1 - Pletcher, Todd; 7 - Smullen, Heather; 4 - Dibona, Bobby; 2 - Preciado, Guadalupe; 3 - Lynch, Brian; 6 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 5 - Casse, Mark

Owners: 9 - Silver Trail Stables LLC; 1 - Team Penney Racing; 7 - Whisper Hill Farm LLC; 4 - Ad Hoc Stable, Inc.; 2 - Silver Trail Stables LLC; 3 - Gabriel Duignan; 6 - SJB Stable; 5 - Barber, Gary and Pantofel Stable LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

LIGHT FOREVER raced in the three path around the first turn, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, began a bid from the two path coming around the far turn and held clear to the wire. THORSNESS saved ground early, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the three path coming around the second bend and gained ground late. MELODY MAN raced off the pace in the two path through the opening half mile, swung out to the four path coming around the far turn, began a bid entering the stretch and gained ground late. REPLEVIN saved ground around the first turn, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path and chased on in the lane. OTTER MISCHIEF led the way while saving ground around the first turn, opened up on the field racing up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and faded in the stretch. WORTH THE WAIT hit the gate leaving it and was squeezed back at the start, saved ground early, settled off the pace on the inside for the run up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the second turn and showed no kick. SURPRISE PACKAGE raced in the three path around the first turn, continued up the backstretch in the middle of the pack on the outside, navigated the far turn from the two path and was empty in the lane. FINAL DATA raced in the two path around the first turn, chased the leaders up the backstretch, saved ground around the second turn and tired in the stretch.

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$5,897,216

